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director of DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


v.

)

No. 12-1623 PO



)

JESSE WAIT,
 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Jesse Wait’s peace officer license is subject to discipline because he committed a criminal offense.

Procedure

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on August 29, 2012, seeking to discipline Wait’s peace officer license.  Wait was served with our notice of complaint and notice of hearing on November 12, 2012, but did not answer or otherwise respond.  The Director filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”) on December 21, 2012. The motion relies on certified court records from the circuit court of Randolph County, which are admissible pursuant to §§ 536.070(10)
 and 490.130, and a notarized affidavit from the Peace Officer Standards & Training program.


We notified Wait that he should file any response by January 10, 2013, but Wait did not respond.  Thus, the following facts are not in dispute.
Findings of Fact

1. Wait holds a Missouri peace officer license that is presently active and has been active at all relevant times.
2. On February 15, 2009, Wait drove while intoxicated.
3. On March 11, 2011, Wait pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Randolph County, Missouri, to driving while intoxicated, a class B misdemeanor in violation of § 577.010.  He received probation and a suspended imposition of sentence.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of this matter.  Section 590.080.2.  The Director is responsible for filing a complaint alleging cause exists to impose discipline, id., and bears the burden of proving so by a preponderance of the evidence, see Kerwin v. Mo. Dental Bd., 375 S.W.3d 219, 229 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)(dental licensing board demonstrates “cause” to discipline by showing preponderance of evidence).  A preponderance of the evidence is evidence showing, as a whole, that “‘the fact to be proved [is] more probable than not.’”  Id. at 230 (quoting State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)).

Section 590.080.1(2) provides for discipline of a peace officer license when the licensee has “committed [a] criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  Wait pled guilty to the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  However, Wait did not deny that he committed the criminal offense.

The Director alleges and argues that Wait was guilty of two additional offenses of driving while intoxicated, both occurring in Macon County.  His sole evidence for the two additional offenses appears to be the first felony information filed in the Audrain County case, alleging the two previous incidents and charging Wait with a class D felony as a persistent offender.  Subsequently, a substitute information was filed charging that Wait committed the class B misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated and omitting the previous incidents.  Given the totality of the evidence, we find only the one offense.

There is cause under § 590.080.1(2) to discipline Wait’s peace officer license.
Summary


Wait’s license is subject to discipline.  We cancel the hearing.
SO ORDERED on January 31, 2013.







______________________________








KAREN A. WINN







Commissioner 
�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2012 unless otherwise noted. 
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